LOCAL LAW NO. 11-02 CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY

AMENDING LOCAL LAW 4-93 REGARDING PUBLICATION OF NOTICES OF ADOPTION OF LOCAL LAW BY THE CHAUTAUQUA COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Chautauqua, New York as follows:

1. <u>Purpose</u>. Local Law 4-93 of the County of Chautauqua modified the publication requirements of local laws as set for in Section 21(2) of the New York State County Law. The purpose of this local law is to amend Local Law 4-93 to provide the public with the earliest possible notice of the enactment of local law, by requiring that notice be published immediately upon adoption of local laws rather than waiting until the effective date of local laws.

2. Amendment. Section 2 of Local Law 4-93 is hereby amended as follows:

Section 2. <u>Publication of Notices of Adoption of Local Laws.</u> Within ten (10) days after a local law <u>is adopted has become effective</u> pursuant to applicable law, the Clerk of the County Legislature shall cause a notice of adoption of such local law to be published at least once in each of the official newspapers of the County. Such notice shall contain an abstract of the local law which shall include the title, purpose, and general effect of the local law. The notice of adoption shall also include a statement that a copy of the entire text of the local law will be made available to any requesting party for review at the office of the Clerk of the County Legislature, Gerace Office Building, Mayville, New York 14757, with an individual copy to be provided, at no charge, to a requesting party upon request to the Clerk of the County Legislature.

3. <u>Effective Date.</u> This Local Law shall become effective upon filing with the Secretary of State.

 LAID ON DESKS:
 10/23/02

 ADOPTED:
 11/20/02

 PUBLIC HEARING:
 12/3/02

 FILED W/ STATE:
 12/4/02

 ADOPTED AS LOCAL LAW 11-02